## CHAPTER 82.

[S. F. No. 590,]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO (2) OF "AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF WINONA," APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY-FIRST (21st), A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1867).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter two (2) of an act entitled "An act to amend the charter of the city of Winona," approved February twenty-first (21st), A. D. eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. An election of city officers shall be held on the first (1st) Monday in April, in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), and on that day biennially thereafter. Notice of the time and place of holding such election shall be given by the city recorder by publishing such notice in the official newspaper of the city at least once in each week, for two (2) successive weeks, immediately prior to such election.

SEC. 2. That section eight (8) of chapter two (2) of an act entitled "An act to amend the charter of the city of Winona," approved February twenty-first (21st), A. D. eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 8. On the first (1st) Monday in April, A. D. eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), and on that day biennially thereafter, there shall be elected in said city, by the electors thereof, a mayor, an assessor, a treasurer and an alderman at large; and on the first (1st) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), and on that day biennially thereafter, there shall be elected in and for each ward, by the electors residing therein, one (1) alderman, who shall be a resident of such ward; and on the first (1st) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), and quadriennially thereafter, there shall be elected in said city, by the electors thereof, a municipal judge and a special judge of the municipal court.

"At a meeting to be held on the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), and on that day annually thereafter, the city council shall appoint a city recorder, a city engineer, a street commissioner, a city attorney, a pound-master and a water commissioner, who shall hold their respective offices for the term of one (1) year from the time of entering upon the duties of the same and until their respective successors shall be appointed and qualified; *Provided*, that the council may, in its discretion, confer any two (2) of the three (3) offices of city engineer, street commissioner and water commissioner upon one and the same person.

"All city officers elected by the people shall enter upon the duties of their respective offices on the third (3d) Monday in April in the

year of their election, and the above named officers to be appointed by the council shall enter upon the duties of their respective offices on the first (1st) Monday in May in the year of their appointment. And all the aforesaid officers of said city, elected by the people, shall hold their respective offices for the term of two (2) years and until their respective successors shall be elected and qualified, except the alderman for each ward and the municipal judge and the special judge for the municipal court, who shall hold for the term of four (4) years and until their respective successors shall be elected and qualified: Provided, that the term of office of all the aforesaid officers who are elected by the people for a term expiring on the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892), shall continue to, and expire on, the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety three (1893), or as soon thereafter as their successors shall qualify; and that the term of office of all the aforesaid officers who are elected by the people for a term expiring on the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), shall continue to, and expire on, the third (3d) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895), or as soon thereafter as their successors shall qualify, except the office of municipal judge and special judge of the municipal court of said city. That there shall be no general municipal election until the first (1st) Monday in April, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893). Members of the board of health, and such other city officers not above mentioned, as are required by this act, or by any other act of the legislature, or by any ordinance of the city now existing, or who may be required by any future act of the legislature of this state, or by any future ordinance of said city, shall be appointed at such times and for such terms as may be designated by such act or ordinance."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.

## CHAPTER 83.

[S. F. No. 585.]

AN ACT TO AMEND "AN ACT TO REDUCE THE LAW INCORPORATING THE CITY OF ANOKA, IN THE COUNTY OF ANOKA AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, INTO ONE ACT, AND TO AMEND THE SAME," BEING CHAPTER NINE (9) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), APPROVED MARCH EIGHTEENTH (187E), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section nine (9) of chapter three (3) of said act be so amended as to read as follows:

Sec. 9. The city council shall, at its first (1st) meeting after each annual election, appoint a street commissioner for said city, whose